2017.  Individual items from the Statement of Net Position were required to be changed as a part

of the implementation.  The items include:  OPEB asset, non-current liabilities for Pension and

for OPEB, Deferred Outflows for Pension and for OPEB, Deferred Inflows for Pension and for

OPEB, and Net Position.  The July 1, 2017 net position for the County has been restated to

reflect the amounts that would have been reported if the provisions of the Statements had been

effective at that date.

July 1, 2017 Prior Period Adjustment

As seen below, the total prior period adjustment for the implementation of GASB 75 and GASB

82 has resulted in a restatement of net position as of July 1, 2017 of $7,920,546.  The July 1,

2017 net position was changed from $142,916,607 to $134,996,061.

LYON COUNTY, NEVADA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

-62-

Governmental Business-Type

Activities Activities Total

OPEB Asset

Previously Reported 69,092$   -$   69,092$

Restated -   -   -

Subtotal Prior Period Adjustment (69,092)   -   (69,092)

Non-Current Liability

Previously Reported

Pension 38,646,026   2,576,700   41,222,726

OPEB 2,349,160   180,425   2,529,585

Restated

Pension 40,685,129   2,712,657   43,397,786

OPEB 5,294,880   141,408   5,436,288

Subtotal Prior Period Adjustment (4,984,823)   (96,940)   (5,081,763)

Deferred Outflows

Previously Reported

Pension 10,069,994   694,677   10,764,671

OPEB -   -   -

Restated

Pension 7,050,683   484,009   7,534,692

OPEB 280,782   1,331   282,113

Subtotal Prior Period Adjustment (2,738,529)   (209,337)   (2,947,866)

Deferred Inflows

Previously Reported

Pension 4,252,765   226,772   4,479,537

OPEB -   -   -

Restated

Pension 4,032,497   268,865   4,301,362

OPEB -   -   -

Subtotal Prior Period Adjustment 220,268   (42,093)   178,175

Total Prior Period Adjustment (7,572,176)   (348,370)   (7,920,546)

Net Position - July 1, 2017 65,690,067   77,226,540   142,916,607

Restated Net Position - July 1, 2017 58,117,891$   76,878,170$   134,996,061$

Note 12 – Tax Abatements:

 The State of Nevada has entered into tax abatement agreements with various business as

an economic development strategy.  The agreements provide for a partial abatement of sales and

use taxes and property taxes imposed on eligible machinery or equipment used by certain new or

expanded businesses and qualified capital investments.  The tax abatements reduce the taxes that

LYON COUNTY, NEVADA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

-63-

would have normally been paid by the businesses, resulting in lost tax revenue to the State and